Based upon my investigations, studies and analyses, it is my opinion the market value of the 

subject property defined herein as the Fee Simple Estate, (hypothetical condition), and subject 
to the extraordinary assumption related to the inspection date vs. the effective date of value of 
January 10, 2024, is: 

Five Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

$598,000 

Further, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the “Vacant 

& Unimproved” cottage site, reflecting the hypothetical condition as “Vacant & Unimproved”, 
as of January 10, 2024, is: 

Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents

[...]

Finally, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the 

Leasehold Personal Property (IDL Approved Improvements Only), reflecting that same 
extraordinary assumption included herein, as of January 10, 2024, is: 

One Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents  

$168,000 

Pursuant to USPAP, it is necessary for this appraisal to consider & analyze exposure time when 
developing an opinion of market value.  Please refer to the sales catalog for the discussion & 
analysis presented regarding exposure time.   

Your attention is invited to the data found within the body of this report which, in part, is the

[...]

property defined herein as the “Vacant & Unimproved” cottage site, reflecting the hypothetical 
condition as “Vacant & Unimproved”, and the extraordinary assumption regarding the inspection 
date vs. the effective date of value of January 10, 2024, is: 

Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

$430,000 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

A definition of this approach taken from the "The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh 
Edition" published by The Appraisal Institute has shown the following: 

Sales Comparison Approach. The process of deriving a value indication for the subject

[...]

Based on the discussion and analysis contained herein, it is my opinion the sales comparison 
approach has produced a reasonably well supported indication of market value for the subject 
property as defined as the Fee Simple Estate, as of the date of value identified (January 10, 2024) 
which is shown below:  

Five Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

$598,000 

FINAL RECONCILIATION 

In this appraisal, I have NOT incorporated the cost approach because of the age of the 
improvements and their condition.  As discussed, lake front property on Payette Lake is in very 
high demand and the more current market information shows older, smaller cabins are given no

[...]

Five Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

$598,000 

Further, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the “Vacant 

& Unimproved” cottage site, reflecting the hypothetical condition as “Vacant & Unimproved”, 
as of January 10, 2024, is: 

Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents  

$430,000 

Finally, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the 

Leasehold Personal Property (IDL Approved Improvements Only), reflecting that same 
extraordinary assumption included herein, as of January 10, 2024, is: 

One Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents  

$168,000 

VALUE ESTIMATE AND CERTIFICATION 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported